

Address: Ryland House, 24a Ryland Road, London, NW5 3EH, United Kingdom

Website: www.aycorn.com

Measurement Frequency: Refreshes every 5 seconds

Measurement Range: 0°C to 50°C (32°F to 122°F)

Measurement Accuracy: +/- 1°C (1.8°F)

Measurement Resolution: 1°C (2°F)

Battery: 1 x CR2032

Battery Life: 1 year (based on 1 hour of daily use)

Recycling & Disposal

Waste electrical and electronic products (WEEE), batteries, accumulators and packaging should not be disposed of with general household waste. This is to prevent possible harm to the environment and human well-being, and to help conserve our natural resources. Most electrical products with a plug, battery, or cable can be recycled. Contact your local council, household waste disposal service, or the store where you purchased the product for information regarding the collection schemes in your area.

Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE)



This symbol on the product and/or packaging indicates that Waste Electrical products (WEEE) under Directive 2012/19/EU which governs used electrical and electronic appliances, should not be disposed of with general household waste.

Waste Batteries and Rechargeable Batteries



This symbol on the batteries supplied with your product indicates that Waste Batteries under Directive 2006/66/EC which governs used batteries and accumulators should not be disposed of with general household waste. If the battery contains more than 0.004% lead, the battery symbol will be accompanied by the letters (PB).

The Mobius Loop



This symbol indicates that the product or packaging is capable of being recycled.

FCC Statement



This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the

following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.



WARNING: Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

ISED Canada Statement

IC

This device complies with ISED Canada licence-exempt RSS standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.

This device complies with ISED Canada license-exempt RSS standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) the device may not cause interference, and (2) the device must accept any radio interference received, even if the interference is likely to compromise operation.



Pour obtenir le mode d'emploi complet en français, visitez le lien suivant

- Merci de lire attentivement les instructions avant utilisation.
- Utilisez toujours ce produit sous la supervision d'un adulte.



- Ne laissez jamais votre enfant sans surveillance dans le bain.
- Gardez toujours l'enfant à portée de main.
- Vérifiez toujours la température de l'eau avant de plonger votre bébé dans le bain.
- Ce produit est fourni avec une batterie jetable. Gardez les piles hors de portée des enfants pour éviter tout risque d'ingestion.
- Laissez le thermomètre dans l'eau du bain pendant au moins deux minutes avant de faire une lecture.
- **La température idéale de l'eau pour le bain d'un bébé doit être comprise entre 36,5 °C et 38 °C.**



ATTENTION: Ne dévissez pas l'arrière du thermomètre. Tournez le couvercle de la batterie pour retirer la batterie.



Para obtener instrucciones completas en español visita



- Lea las instrucciones de forma completa antes de usar.
- Utilice siempre este producto bajo la supervisión de un adulto.
- Nunca deje a su hijo sin supervisión en el baño.
- Mantenga siempre al niño al alcance de la mano.
- Siempre pruebe la temperatura del agua con usted antes de colocar a su bebé en la bañera.
- Este producto se suministra con una batería desechable. Mantenga las baterías fuera del alcance de los niños para evitar el riesgo de que se las traguen.
- Deje el termómetro en el agua del baño durante al menos dos minutos antes de tomar una lectura.
- **La temperatura correcta del agua para el baño de un bebé debe estar entre 36,5 °C (97,7 °F) y 38 °C (100,4 °F).**



PRECAUCIÓN: No desenrosque la parte trasera del termómetro. Gire la tapa de la batería para quitar la batería.

aycorn

Baby Bath and Room Thermometer | Model AY-T1-US

One Retail Group

Ryland House, 24A Ryland Road, London, NW5 3EH
United Kingdom

www.aycorn.com
© Copyright 2022

aycorn



Baby Bath and Room Digital Thermometer



Instruction Manual
Mode d'emploi
Manual de instrucciones

Important Instructions - retain for future use

Thank you for choosing to purchase a product from Aycorn. Please read the entire manual carefully prior to first use and keep in a safe place for future reference.

Safety Instructions

- Use this product only as described in this manual. Any other use not recommended by the manufacturer may cause fire or injury to persons.
- Do not store or leave the product in direct sunlight or near a source of heat.
- Do not place any objects on top of the product when it is not in use.
- This product is intended for indoor household use and similar applications. Do not use outdoors.
- Do not use the product if there are any signs of damage.
- Do not place the product in water over 70°C (158°F).
- Do not attempt to repair or adjust any electrical or mechanical elements in the product. Doing so may be unsafe and will void your warranty.
- Always use this product under adult supervision.
- Never leave your child unattended in the bath.
- Always keep child within arm's reach.
- Always test the water temperature with your elbow before placing your baby in the bath.
- Leave the thermometer in the bath water for at least two minutes before taking a reading.

Battery Safety Instructions

This product is supplied with a CR2032 disposable battery.

PLEASE READ AND SAVE THESE IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS.

⚠ BATTERY WARNING: Keep out of reach of children.

Choking hazard. Do not swallow. Harmful if swallowed. Swallowing can lead to chemical burns, perforation of soft tissue, and death. Severe burns can occur within 2 hours of ingestion. If you think batteries might have been swallowed or placed inside any part of the body, seek immediate medical attention.

- This product only uses a CR2032 battery, it is not compatible with other battery types.
- Do not allow children to handle batteries.
- If the battery compartment does not close securely, stop using the product and keep it away from children.
- Ensure that the battery is installed with the correct polarity (+ and -).
- Remove exhausted battery promptly.
- Always inspect new batteries before use. Damaged or weak batteries may leak acid. Discontinue use if batteries show signs of leakage, damage, or weakness at any time.
- Ensure the battery compartment is correctly and securely closed after installing the batteries.
- Wash hands after handling batteries.
- Disposable batteries are not rechargeable and must be recycled or disposed of separately from household waste. Always dispose of batteries at an official collection point and according to your local environmental laws and guidelines.

Bathing

The correct water temperature for a baby's bath must be between 36.5°C (97.7°F) and 38°C (100.4°F). Water temperature above 39°C (102.2°F) is too hot and may cause burns. Water temperature below 32°C (89.6°F) is too cold and may cause chills and discomfort. Babies feel most comfortable with a room temperature around 18°C (64.4°F).

- Never leave your baby unattended at any time, drowning can occur quickly even in shallow water. Children <12 months old are particularly vulnerable.
- Always keep your baby within arm's reach.
- Always temperature test with an elbow before placing your baby in the bath.

- If you have any doubts do not continue with bathing.
- Always use this product under adult supervision.

Using your Thermometer

Your digital thermometer comes fitted with a battery and is ready for use.

Your new thermometer allows you to measure the ideal temperature for your baby's bath or room. The thermometer has a built in warning light and LCD display which quickly alerts you if the water is too hot or too cold.

1. Tap it on a firm surface and the LCD display will switch on.
2. The thermometer measures and displays the temperature in a few seconds.
3. Place the thermometer floating in the bath or on a shelf in the room.
4. The thermometer will check and redisplay the temperature every 5 seconds.
5. If the display does not turn on, the battery may be low. (Please follow 'Battery Replacement' instructions on how to change your battery.
6. Wait for 1 minute and for the temperature displayed to be stable between the safe range (see "Bathing" section above for more detail).
7. The thermometer will automatically turn itself off and enter power-saving mode if it is not used for 1 hour and the LCD screen will be blank.

When using your thermometer in the bath:

- Place the thermometer in the bath as soon as you begin to fill it.
- Always begin with cold water before adding warm water; increasing the temperature slowly to the safe range (see "bathing" for more details).
- Always stir the water during filling to ensure even heat distribution.
- If the temperature is too cold, the display shows "COLD" above the number.
- If the temperature is too hot it will display "HOT" in large letters and the red LED warning light will flash.
- Adjust the water temperature if it is not between the safe range.

NOTE: the "HOT/COLD" sensor is based on the safe temperature for your baby's bath. When used in a room the "COLD" will display at all times as it is <36°C (97.7°F).

Battery replacement

⚠ WARNING: Do not disassemble this product other than to change the battery.

⚠ CAUTION: Ensure the product is dry before opening the battery compartment.

⚠ CAUTION: Do not unscrew the back of the

thermometer. Turn the battery cover to remove the battery.

To replace the battery, open the battery cover located on the bottom of your product.

1. Use a coin and twist the cover in the direction indicated by the 'OPEN' word. If the cover is tight you can use a suitable thin tool to gently prise it free.
2. Take care not to drop or lose the transparent waterproof sealing 'ring' which is attached to the cover. Loss of the sealing 'ring' will result in the product no longer being waterproof and may cause it to stop working permanently.
3. Remove the battery and replace with a new CR2032 battery. Ensure that the battery is installed with the correct polarity (+ and -).
4. Ensure the waterproof ring is still in place.
5. Put on the battery cover twist in the direction indicated by the 'CLOSE' word. Ensure the battery compartment is correctly and securely closed after replacing the battery.



Cleaning & Storage

⚠ CAUTION: Do not use any abrasive cleaners or solvents, as this will damage the product.

- To clean the product use water or sterilising alcohol.
- We recommend you dry the product with a soft, clean cloth after each use.
- Always dry the product prior to storage.
- To store your product, we recommend using the original or similar size box.
- Store the product in a safe, clean and dry place when not in use.

Specifications

Model No: AY-T1-US
Batch No: Refer to box packaging or back of thermometer
Date of Manufacture: Refer to box packaging
Place of Origin: Shenzhen, China
Product Materials: PVC+ABS
Company: One Retail Group